**CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI** 

RESOLUTION 2019-27 (In Reference to Ordinance 2019-488)

Adoption of the 2018 Edition of the International Fire Prevention Code

Whereas, the Charter Township of Ypsilanti Board of Trustees recognizes

the need for a modern, up-to-date fire code addressing conditions hazardous to

life and property from fire and explosion hazards; the storage, handling and use of

hazardous substances and materials; and the use and occupancy of buildings and

premises; and

Whereas, the International Fire Code, 2018 Edition, is designed to meet

these needs through model code regulations that safeguard public health and

safety; and

Whereas, the International Fire Code, 2018 Edition, is fully compatible with

the Michigan Building Code, Michigan Residential Code, Michigan Rehabilitation

Code and the International Property Maintenance Code.

Whereas, the Township Fire Department recommends adoption of

Ordinance 2019-488.

Now Therefore,

Be it resolved, that the Charter Township of Ypsilanti Board of Trustees

hereby adopts by reference attached Ordinance No. 2019-488 amending the Code

of Ordinances of the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, Article II, Fire Prevention Code.

I, Karen Lovejoy Roe, Clerk of the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, County of Washtenaw, State of Michigan hereby certify the above resolution is a true and exact copy of Resolution No. 2019-27 approved by the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, Board of Trustees assembled at a Regular Meeting held on July 16, 2019.

Karen Lovejoy Roe, Clerk Charter Township of Ypsilanti